
  

 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
   

 
   

 
     

GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
123 W. Indiana Avenue, DeLand, FL 32720 
(386) 736-5959 

PUBLIC HEARING: November 21, 2019 – Planning
Regulation Commission (PLDRC) 

 and Land Development 

CASE NO: V-19-083 

SUBJECT: Variances to the maximum size and minimum yard 
requirements for a dock on Urban Single-Family Residential (R-
4) zoned property 

LOCATION: 1634 Juno Trail, Astor 

APPLICANT(S): Kyle Newton, Miner’s Marine Construction, Agent 

OWNER(S): Darlene Tindall 

Note:  This item was continued from the October 24, 2019 PLDRC public hearing to 
the November 21, 2019 public hearing. At the October meeting, the commission 
requested information on the adjacent dock to be included in the agenda item.  This 
information is attached as Appendix A. 

I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicant is seeking two variances for a replacement dock that is currently under 
construction in the Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoning classification. There is an 
open code violation for the dock, and the applicant needs the variances to comply with the 
county’s zoning requirements. The variance requests are as follows: 

Variance 1: A variance to Section 72-278(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the 
maximum allowable size of a dock from 750 square feet to 1,200 square feet. 

Variance 2: A variance to Section 72-278(5) of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce an east, 
side yard setback from the required 15 feet to 13.18 feet for a partially-
constructed dock. 

Staff Recommendation: Deny the variance requests, case number V-19-083, as the 
variances do not meet four of the five criteria for granting said variances. 
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II. SITE INFORMATION 

1. Location: North side of Juno Trail approximately 1,298 feet from its 
intersection with Alice Drive 

2.  Parcel Number: 5819-00-07-0720 
3.  Property Size: ±14,000 square feet 
4.  Council District: 1 
5.  Zoning: Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) 
6.  Future Land Use: Rural Community (RLC) Volusia 
7.  Overlays: Natural Resource Management Area 
8. Local Plan Area: Not Applicable 
9.  Adjacent Zoning and Land Use: 

DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND USE EXISTING USE 
North: R-4 Rural Community platted canal, single-family 

dwellings 
East: R-4 Rural Community single-family dwellings 

South: R-4 and R-7 Rural Community Juno Trail, single-family 
dwellings 

West: R-4 Rural Community single-family dwellings 

10.  Maps: 

ZONING MAP FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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III. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 

The subject property is located near the St. John’s River in the designated rural community 
of Volusia. It includes a single-family dwelling and a partially-constructed dock/boathouse. 
The parcel is 0.32 acres in size, rectangular in shape, and approximately 80 feet wide.  The 
rear property line abuts a canal that leads to the St. John’s River.  Surrounding homes are 
similar in size, and most have docks and boathouses.  A review of the survey revealed that 
each property extends to the centerline of the canal. 

Pursuant to Section 72-278(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum allowable size of a 
dock is 750 square feet in area. Pursuant to Section 72-278(5) of the Zoning Ordinance, 
no dock shall be permitted within 15 feet of any side lot line, or its extension into the water. 
The partially-constructed dock is larger than allowed by zoning, and it does not meet the 
required setback from the east property line. The applicant requests to leave the dock 
intact, with a 13.18-foot setback from the east side lot line. 

According to the survey, the footprint of the dock measures 50 feet by 24 feet, for a total 
footprint of 1,200 square feet in area.  County records show that a dock was originally 
constructed in 1978.  Additionally, a 672 square-foot boathouse was permitted in 2002.  A 
review of historic aerial photographs confirmed that the old structure was less than 750 
square feet in size, and it met the setback requirement. By the year 2015, most of the dock 
and boathouse had been removed, and only the vertical posts remained (see attached 
photographs). 

A “Stop Work Order” and a “Notice of Violation” were issued to the owner in July 2018 for 
construction without a permit.  The Volusia County Code Enforcement Board issued a 
“Notice of Non Compliance” in January 2019, followed by an “Order Imposing Fine/Lien” in 
September 2019.  In order to obtain an after-the-fact building permit, two variances are 
required.  The first will allow the 1,200 square foot structure to remain at its current size, 
and the second variance will allow the structure to remain at 13.18 feet from the eastern 
property line. 

The environmental permitting staff reviewed this variance application and noted the 
presence of wetlands.  The Volusia County Wetlands Ordinance requires a wetland 
alteration permit for impacts to county jurisdictional wetlands and their buffers.  It also 
requires that impacts to jurisdictional areas be avoided and/or minimized to the greatest 
extent possible.  According to the environmental staff, the proposed dock does not avoid 
or minimize impacts to wetlands, and staff does not support the variance request. 

IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS 

Section 72-379(1)a.4 of the Zoning Ordinance contains five applicable criteria by which a 
variance application may be granted.  The following staff evaluation is based on these 
criteria: 
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i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification. 

Variances 1 and 2: The applicant stated in the variance application that the dock is currently 
85 percent complete.  He said that the previous contractor was unlicensed and told the 
owner that permits were not required.  This circumstance is unrelated to the land, structure, 
sign or building. There is nothing peculiar about the applicant’s parcel that would require 
the current placement or size of the dock. While there are other docks along the canal, 
those docks would also be required to comply with the zoning code. 

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 

ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

Variances 1 and 2: The applicant hired a contractor to replace the former dock.  The special 
condition or circumstance is directly related to the actions of the applicant. 

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 

iii. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant. 

Variances 1 and 2: The applicant stated that literal interpretation of the code would deprive 
the owner of rights commonly enjoyed by others because most of the homes have similarly-
sized docks.  A cursory review of county records for parcels near the subject property 
revealed only one county-issued dock permit.  The presence of other docks is not a 
justification for this variance approval, since each dock should be evaluated based on 
individual circumstances. It is the property owner’s responsibility to obtain all applicable 
permits and approvals during the building process and to comply with the zoning and 
environmental regulations. 

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 

iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign. 

Variances 1 and 2: The property owner believes that due to the large investment made to 
improve the dock structure that this would be the minimum variance for the reasonable use 
of the structure.  However, as constructed, the dock includes a large deck that extends over 
the water.  The overall size of the project could be reduced to meet the 750-foot requirement 
if the deck is removed and built on the land instead of over the water. In that case, the deck 
would need to set back five feet from the ordinary high water mark. Alternatively, the portion 
of the dock that encroaches into the east side yard could be removed in order to eliminate 
one variance and to reduce the overall size of the dock.  The request to keep the partially 
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constructed, unpermitted dock and the associated deck is not the minimum variance 
possible. 

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 

v. The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-10, 
as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved. 

Variances 1 and 2: The general intent and purpose of the size and setback requirements 
for docks in the county zoning ordinance is to provide for the safe operation and storage of 
watercraft along waterfront lots.  Allowing a larger boathouse with a smaller setback could 
impede others’ ability to navigate safely. It should be noted that there are many docks of 
similar size located in the canal. The applicant did obtain permits from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection and the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation 
Commission for the proposed work. The issuance of these permits suggests that the 
variance to the county’s zoning code may not be injurious to the area involved. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Deny Variances 1 and 2, case number V-19-083, as the application does not meet four of 
the five criteria for granting said variances. 

Variance 1: A variance to Section 72-278(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the 
maximum allowable size of a dock from 750 square feet to 1,200 square feet. 

Variance 2: A variance to Section 72-278(5) of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce an east, 
side yard setback from the required 15 feet to 13.18 feet for a partially-
constructed dock. 

VI. ATTACHMENTS 

 Written Petition 
 Variance Site Plan 
 Survey 
 Staff Comments 
 Photographs 
 Map Exhibits 
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VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 

The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the Zoning Code, 
authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the Zoning 
Enforcement Official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance as will 
not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 
of the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship. Said 
variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person owning 51 percent 
or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative application by the 
county council. 

Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation 
commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the 
next planning and land development regulation commission meeting.  Applicants shall 
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land 
development regulation commission meeting. 
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VARIANCE SITE PLAN 

V-19-083 – MINERS MARINE  

 

 

 

 

 

Variance 1 – 1,200 sf dock 

Variance 2 – 13.18 ft side yard 
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Inter-Office 
Memorandum 

TO: Patricia Smith, Planner III DATE:  September 10, 2019 

FROM: Keith Abrahamson, Environmental Specialist III 

SUBJECT: Planning & Land Development Regulation Commission meeting for 
Date: October 17, 2019 
Parcel #: 5819-00-07-0720 
Case #: V-19-083 

Environmental Permitting (EP) has reviewed the variance application and 
conducted a site visit. There are wetlands located on site. These wetlands 
have an associated 25-foot upland buffer. 

The Volusia County Wetland Ordinance (Division 11 of the Land Development 
Regulations) requires a wetland alteration permit for impacts to County 
jurisdictional wetlands and their buffers. This ordinance further requires that 
impacts to jurisdictional areas be avoided and/or minimized to the greatest extent 
possible, and generally does not provide for permitting of avoidable impacts. 

The proposed dock does not avoid or minimize impacts to wetlands. EP does 
not support this variance request. 
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PHOTOGRAPH PROVIDED BY THE APPLICANT 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

Subject 
Property 

2008 
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2010 
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION 
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FUTURE LAND USE 
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APPENDIX A 

Attachment 1. 
Permit number 010816042 was issued on November 20, 2001 for a 760 square foot dock 
to replace a previous dock and boat house.  It appears to meet setbacks. 

Attachment 2. 
Aerial photograph of existing dock.  Per the pictometry measuring tool, the dock is 
approximately 1,565 square feet.  It is located approximately 8.8 feet from the east side 
property line and 16.1 feet from the west side property line. 
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